
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

James Dearling, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207035 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 20 December 2011 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Friday, 13 January 2012 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Butt 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members 
and officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the 
case of Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s 
interest only arises because they have been appointed to an 
outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as a member of 
another public body) then the interest need only be declared if the 
Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before 
the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the 
interest as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement 
of the public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Exclusion of press and public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

5.   Children, School and Families (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To discuss the Revenue Budget 2012/13 Provisional Spending 

Targets for Children, Schools and Families  



 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



C
h

il
d

r
e

n
’s

 S
e

r
v
ic

e
s

  
 

 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 t

h
a
t 

w
il
l 
c
o

n
ti

n
u

e
 t

o
 b

e
 d

e
li
v
e
re

d
 

 

•
 
E
x
is
ti
n
g
 S
ta
tu
to
ry
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 a
c
ro
s
s
 C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 w
ill
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 b
e
 d
e
liv
e
re
d
, 
in
c
lu
d
in
g
 C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
, 

S
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 a
n
d
 I
n
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 
R
e
v
ie
w
in
g
 S
e
rv
ic
e
, 
e
a
rl
y
 I
n
te
rv
e
n
ti
o
n
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
, 
in
c
lu
d
in
g
 L
o
c
a
lit
y
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
, 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 N
e
e
d
s
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
, 
Y
o
u
th
 O
ff
e
n
d
in
g
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 a
n
d
 Y
o
u
th
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 

 

•
 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 t
o
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 t
h
e
 s
c
h
o
o
ls
 i
n
fr
a
s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 a
n
d
 s
c
h
o
o
l 
im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
w
ill
 a
ls
o
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 b
e
 d
e
liv
e
re
d
. 

 

Im
p

ro
v
e
m

e
n

ts
 a

g
re

e
d

 a
n

d
 b

u
d

g
e
te

d
 f

o
r 

 F
o
llo
w
in
g
 
O
fs
te
d
’s
 
in
s
p
e
c
ti
o
n
 
in
 
S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
0
, 
C
h
ild
re
n
 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 
a
n
d
 
it
s
 
p
a
rt
n
e
rs
 
h
a
v
e
 
b
e
e
n
 
w
o
rk
in
g
 
to
g
e
th
e
r 
to
 
im
p
ro
v
e
 

s
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
. 
It
 i
s
 a
 p
ri
o
ri
ty
 f
o
r 
th
e
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 t
o
 e
n
s
u
re
 a
ll 
c
h
ild
re
n
 a
n
d
 y
o
u
n
g
 p
e
o
p
le
 a
re
 s
a
fe
 i
n
 T
o
rb
a
y
. 
T
h
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 
p
la
n
 w
ill
 s
e
e
 

th
e
 d
e
liv
e
ry
 o
f 
im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 t
o
 t
h
e
 w
a
y
 C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 w
o
rk
s
 w
it
h
 a
ll 
le
v
e
ls
 o
f 
n
e
e
d
, 
m
a
k
in
g
 b
e
tt
e
r 
u
s
e
 o
f 
c
o
lle
c
ti
v
e
 r
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

to
 s
h
if
t 
re
lia
n
c
e
 f
ro
m
 s
ta
tu
to
ry
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 t
o
 e
a
rl
y
 i
n
te
rv
e
n
ti
o
n
. 
T
h
e
 o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
 f
o
r 
th
e
 p
la
n
 a
re
 a
s
 f
o
llo
w
s
 –
  

 

•
 
K
e
e
p
in
g
 C
Y
P
 s
a
fe
 b
y
 i
m
p
ro
v
in
g
 t
h
e
 s
k
ill
 a
n
 k
n
o
w
le
d
g
e
 o
f 
p
ro
fe
s
s
io
n
a
ls
 i
n
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
ri
s
k
 

•
 
K
e
e
p
in
g
 f
a
m
ili
e
s
 w
it
h
 c
o
m
p
le
x
 n
e
e
d
s
 t
o
g
e
th
e
r 
w
h
e
re
 p
o
s
s
ib
le
 a
n
d
 r
e
u
n
if
y
in
g
 c
h
ild
re
n
 f
ro
m
 c
a
re
  

•
 
In
c
re
a
s
in
g
 t
h
e
 n
u
m
b
e
r,
 c
o
n
s
is
te
n
c
y
 a
n
d
 t
im
e
 f
o
r 
fa
c
e
 t
o
 f
a
c
e
 c
o
n
ta
c
t 
w
it
h
 p
ro
fe
s
s
io
n
a
ls
 a
n
d
 m
o
re
 a
d
v
o
c
a
c
y
 

•
 
Im
p
ro
v
in
g
 
th
e
 
im
p
a
c
t 
a
n
d
 
e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s
 
o
f 
p
ro
fe
s
s
io
n
a
ls
 
a
t 
a
ll 
le
v
e
ls
 
o
f 
n
e
e
d
 
(t
h
o
u
g
h
 
C
P
D
 
, 
s
ta
n
d
a
rd
s
 
a
n
d
 
E
v
id
e
n
c
e
d
 

In
fo
rm
e
d
 P
ra
c
ti
c
e
) 

•
 
B
e
in
g
 c
le
a
re
r 
w
it
h
 C
Y
P
 a
n
d
 f
a
m
ili
e
s
 a
b
o
u
t 
w
h
a
t 
w
ill
 h
a
p
p
e
n
, 
w
h
a
t 
th
e
 e
x
p
e
c
ta
ti
o
n
s
 a
re
 a
n
d
 s
ti
c
k
in
g
 t
o
 c
o
m
m
it
m
e
n
ts
 

•
 
Im
p
ro
v
in
g
 t
h
e
 t
im
e
 a
n
d
 q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 
th
e
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 f
ir
s
t 
c
a
ll/
re
fe
rr
a
l 
fo
r 
h
e
lp
 

•
 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 t
o
 e
n
h
a
n
c
e
 t
h
e
 q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 
th
e
 e
a
rl
y
 y
e
a
rs
 e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 s
ta
tu
to
ry
 e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 w
ill
 b
e
 e
x
te
n
d
e
d
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
s
 

w
it
h
 a
ll 
p
ro
v
id
e
rs
 a
n
d
 s
p
e
c
if
ic
a
lly
 s
c
h
o
o
ls
 t
o
 b
o
th
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 a
n
d
 e
n
h
a
n
c
e
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t 
fo
r 
c
h
ild
re
n
 a
n
d
 y
o
u
n
g
 p
e
o
p
le
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



K
e

y
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 I
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 

 
 

M
e
a
s
u
re
 

�
 
%
 o
f 
re
fe
rr
a
ls
 l
e
a
d
in
g
 t
o
 I
A
s
 

�
 
%
 o
f 
IC
P
C
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 w
it
h
in
 1
5
 d
a
y
s
 o
f 
s
tr
a
te
g
y
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

�
 
F
e
e
d
b
a
c
k
 f
ro
m
 r
e
fe
rr
e
rs
 s
ta
k
e
h
o
ld
e
r 
g
ro
u
p
 

�
 
%
 o
f 
c
a
s
e
 a
u
d
it
s
 w
e
re
 t
h
e
 f
o
llo
w
in
g
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 w
e
re
 c
o
n
fi
rm
e
d
 a
s
 g
o
o
d
 a
n
d
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

- 
C
h
ro
n
o
lo
g
ie
s
 

- 
N
e
e
d
s
 a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
 –
 p
a
rt
ic
u
la
rl
y
 E
&
D
  

- 
R
is
k
 A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 

- 
P
la
n
 –
 c
le
a
r 
o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
  

- 
P
la
n
 -
 C
Y
P
 s
e
e
n
 a
n
d
 v
ie
w
s
 c
a
p
tu
re
d
 

- 
C
a
s
e
 S
u
p
e
rv
is
io
n
 e
v
id
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 r
e
g
u
la
r 

- 
M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
D
e
c
is
io
n
 m
a
k
in
g
 e
v
id
e
n
t 

�
 
%
 I
A
’s
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 w
it
h
in
 1
0
 d
a
y
s
  

�
 
%
 C
A
’s
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 w
it
h
 3
5
 d
a
y
s
  

�
 
C
a
s
e
 l
o
a
d
 l
e
v
e
ls
 a
t 
o
r 
b
e
lo
w
 n
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

�
 
%
 o
f 
s
ta
ff
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 r
e
fr
e
s
h
e
r 
s
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 t
ra
in
in
g
  

�
 
%
 o
f 
s
ta
ff
 c
o
m
p
le
ti
n
g
 1
 o
r 
m
o
re
 W
F
D
 o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
y
 i
n
  
y
e
a
r 
  

�
 
%
 o
v
e
r 
s
p
e
n
d
  

�
 
re
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 i
n
 t
h
e
 l
e
n
g
th
 o
f 
ti
m
e
 i
n
 c
a
re
 (
th
o
s
e
 s
u
b
je
c
t 
to
 I
F
S
S
) 

�
 
%
 o
f 
te
a
m
 m
a
n
a
g
e
r 
p
o
s
t 
v
a
c
a
n
t 

�
 
T
u
rn
o
v
e
r 
(d
if
fe
re
n
c
e
 b
e
tw
e
e
n
 s
ta
rt
e
rs
 a
n
d
 f
in
is
h
e
rs
 a
s
 %
 o
f 
to
ta
l 
e
s
ta
b
lis
h
m
e
n
t)
  

K
e
y
 S
ta
g
e
 2
 f
lo
o
r 
ta
rg
e
ts
 (
 a
ll 
th
re
e
 t
h
re
s
h
o
ld
s
 h
a
v
e
 t
o
 b
e
 m
e
t 
to
 b
e
 d
e
e
m
e
d
 b
e
lo
w
 f
lo
o
r)
 

L
e
v
e
l 
4
 c
o
m
b
in
e
d
 E
n
g
lis
h
 a
n
d
 m
a
th
s
 b
e
lo
w
 6
0
%
 

%
 o
f 
c
h
ild
re
n
 m
a
k
in
g
 2
 l
e
v
e
ls
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 i
n
 E
n
g
lis
h
 b
e
lo
w
 8
7
%
 

%
 o
f 
c
h
ild
re
n
 m
a
k
in
g
 2
 l
e
v
e
ls
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 i
n
 m
a
th
e
m
a
ti
c
s
 b
e
lo
w
 8
6
%
 

 K
e
y
 S
ta
g
e
 4
 f
lo
o
r 
ta
rg
e
ts
 (
 a
ll 
th
re
e
 t
h
re
s
h
o
ld
s
 h
a
v
e
 t
o
 b
e
 m
e
t 
to
 b
e
 d
e
e
m
e
d
 b
e
lo
w
 f
lo
o
r)
 

%
 o
f 
c
h
ild
re
n
 a
c
h
ie
v
in
g
 5
A
* 
-C
 i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 E
n
g
lis
h
 a
n
d
 m
a
th
s
 b
e
lo
w
 3
5
%
 

%
 o
f 
c
h
ild
re
n
 m
a
k
in
g
 2
 l
e
v
e
ls
 o
f 
p
ro
g
re
s
s
 i
n
 E
n
g
lis
h
 7
2
%
 

Page 2



%
 o
f 
c
h
ild
re
n
 m
a
k
in
g
 2
 l
e
v
e
ls
 o
f 
p
ro
g
re
s
s
 i
n
 m
a
th
s
 6
5
%
 

  
  
P

ro
p

o
s
e
d

 S
a
v
in

g
s

 
 

  
  

*T
y
p

e
 o

f 
D

e
c
is

io
n

  

•
 

In
te

rn
a
l 
- 
i.
e
. 
e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
 /
 i
n
te
rn
a
l 
re
-s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 -
 D
e
c
is
io
n
 b
y
 H
e
a
d
 o
f 
P
a
id
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 

•
 

M
in

o
r 
- 
L
o
w
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
- 
R
a
ti
fi
e
d
 b
y
 M
a
y
o
r 
fo
llo
w
in
g
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

•
 

M
a
jo

r 
 -
 H
ig
h
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 i
n
te
re
s
t 
/ 
s
c
a
le
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
/ 
k
e
y
 p
o
lit
ic
a
l 
is
s
u
e
 /
 -
 M
a
y
o
ra
l 
c
o
n
s
id
e
ra
ti
o
n
 f
o
llo
w
in
g
 3
 m
o
n
th
s
 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

 

P
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 –
 O

u
tl

in
e
 d

e
ta

il
s
=

 

 
S

a
v
in

g
s
 2

0
1
2
/1

3
  

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 
C

o
s
t 

In
c
lu
d
e
 b
ri
e
f 
o
u
tl
in
e
 

+
 y
e
a
r 
in
c
u
rr
e
d
 

C
O

S
T

S
 N

O
T

 T
A

K
E

N
 

IN
T

O
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

 I
N

 
B

U
D

G
E

T
 

R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 

D
e
li

v
e
ry

  
In

 p
la

c
e
 

0
1
/0

4
/1

2
 

If
 e

a
rl

ie
r 

o
r 

la
te

r 
s
ta

te
 d

a
te

 

R
is

k
s
 /
 i

m
p

a
c
t 

o
f 

p
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 

•
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
s
 

•
 

Im
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

•
 

K
n
o
c
k
 o
n
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
to
 o
th
e
r 
a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 

T
y
p

e
 o

f 
d

e
c
is

io
n

* 

In
c
o

m
e
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

re
d

u
c
ti

o
n
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

Internal 

  
Minor 

  
Major 

 

A
m
a
lg
a
m
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 i
n
to
 f
e
w
e
r 
b
u
ild
in
g
s
. 

S
a
v
in
g
s
  
th
ro
u
g
h
 r
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 i
n
 

re
n
t 
a
t 
th
e
 S
tu
d
io
 

 

0
 

2
5
 
 n
o
n
e
 

x
 

 

N
o
 r
is
k
 a
s
s
o
c
ia
te
d
 w
it
h
 t
h
is
 p
ro
p
o
s
a
l 
a
s
 

T
h
e
 S
tu
d
io
 i
s
 o
n
ly
 u
s
e
d
 a
s
 a
n
 o
ff
ic
e
 

lo
c
a
ti
o
n
T
h
is
 i
s
 n
o
t 
a
 p
u
b
lic
 f
a
c
in
g
 b
u
ild
in
g
. 

 S
ta
ff
 w
ill
 b
e
 r
e
lo
c
a
ti
n
g
 t
o
 t
h
e
 n
e
w
 P
a
ig
n
to
n
 

L
ib
ra
ry
 a
n
d
 t
o
 O
ld
w
a
y
 M
a
n
s
io
n
 

x
  

 
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 V
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
 -
 R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 

Y
o
u
th
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 v
e
h
ic
le
s
 –
 o
w
n
 

to
 l
e
a
s
e
 

 R
e
p
la
c
e
m
e
n
t 
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 o
f 

C
o
u
n
c
il 
o
w
n
e
d
 m
in
ib
u
s
e
s
 i
n
to
 

le
a
s
e
d
 v
e
h
ic
le
s
. 

0
 

1
0
 
D
o
e
s
 
n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
 

fu
tu
re
 l
e
a
s
in
g
 c
o
s
ts
 

x
 

N
o
 
ri
s
k
s
 
a
tt
a
c
h
e
d
 
to
 
th
is
 
re
p
la
c
e
m
e
n
t 

p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
. 
 R
e
la
te
s
 t
o
 j
u
s
t 
th
e
 c
o
n
v
e
rs
io
n
 

o
f 
v
e
h
ic
le
s
 b
e
in
g
 o
w
n
e
d
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
to
 

b
e
in
g
 l
e
a
s
e
d
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il.
 

x
  

 
 

Page 3



P
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 –
 O

u
tl

in
e
 d

e
ta

il
s
=

 

 
S

a
v
in

g
s
 2

0
1
2
/1

3
  

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 
C

o
s
t 

In
c
lu
d
e
 b
ri
e
f 
o
u
tl
in
e
 

+
 y
e
a
r 
in
c
u
rr
e
d
 

C
O

S
T

S
 N

O
T

 T
A

K
E

N
 

IN
T

O
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

 I
N

 
B

U
D

G
E

T
 

R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 

D
e
li

v
e
ry

  
In

 p
la

c
e
 

0
1
/0

4
/1

2
 

If
 e

a
rl

ie
r 

o
r 

la
te

r 
s
ta

te
 d

a
te

 

R
is

k
s
 /
 i

m
p

a
c
t 

o
f 

p
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 

•
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
s
 

•
 

Im
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

•
 

K
n
o
c
k
 o
n
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
to
 o
th
e
r 
a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 

T
y
p

e
 o

f 
d

e
c
is

io
n

* 

In
c
o

m
e
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

re
d

u
c
ti

o
n
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

Internal 

  
Minor 

  
Major 

 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 V
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
 -
 R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 

A
im
in
g
 H
ig
h
 b
u
d
g
e
ts
 /
 

D
is
a
b
ili
ti
e
s
 b
u
d
g
e
ts
 a
s
 a
 w
h
o
le
, 

th
ro
u
g
h
 a
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
re
-

o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 

in
te
g
ra
ti
o
n
 w
it
h
 h
e
a
lt
h
. 

 

0
 

2
5
0
 
D
o
e
s
 
n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
 

p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 

re
d
u
n
d
a
n
c
y
 c
o
s
ts
 

x
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
 t
o
 t
h
e
 l
e
v
e
l 
o
f 
s
e
rv
ic
e
 

p
ro
v
id
e
d
 t
o
 s
o
m
e
 o
f 
th
e
 c
lie
n
t 
b
a
s
e
 b
u
t 

e
ff
o
rt
s
 w
ill
 b
e
 m
a
d
e
 t
o
 m
in
im
is
e
 t
h
e
 

p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
im
p
a
c
t 
to
 f
ro
n
tl
in
e
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 

 M
a
y
 b
e
 u
n
p
o
p
u
la
r 
w
it
h
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 u
s
e
rs
. 

X ?
 

 
X ?
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 v
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
  

R
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 S
c
h
o
o
l 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
S
e
rv
ic
e
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 

a
n
d
 I
n
te
rn
a
l 
re
s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 

0
 

1
0
0
 
D
o
e
s
 
n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
 

p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 

re
d
u
n
d
a
n
c
y
 c
o
s
ts
 

x
 

N
o
 r
is
k
 t
o
 t
h
e
 q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 
s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 d
e
liv
e
re
d
 

to
 
s
c
h
o
o
ls
. 
 
fe
w
e
r 
s
c
h
o
o
ls
 
to
 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
 
a
s
 

s
c
h
o
o
ls
 m
o
v
e
 t
o
w
a
rd
s
 A
c
a
d
e
m
y
 s
ta
tu
s
. 

x
 

 
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 v
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
 –
  
Y
o
u
th
 

O
ff
e
n
d
in
g
 

 R
e
-a
lig
n
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
b
u
d
g
e
ts
 t
o
 

re
fl
e
c
t 
a
 b
u
d
g
e
t 
u
n
d
e
rs
p
e
n
d
 i
n
 

2
0
1
0
/1
1
. 

0
 

5
0
 
n
o
n
e
 

x
 

N
o
 r
is
k
 a
tt
a
c
h
e
d
 t
o
 t
h
is
 p
ro
p
o
s
a
l 
a
s
 i
t 

re
fl
e
c
ts
 a
 s
im
ila
r 
u
n
d
e
rs
p
e
n
d
 o
n
 t
h
e
 Y
o
u
th
 

O
ff
e
n
d
in
g
 T
e
a
m
 B
u
d
g
e
t 
fo
r 
2
0
1
0
/1
1
. 

 
x
 

 

Page 4



P
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 –
 O

u
tl

in
e
 d

e
ta

il
s
=

 

 
S

a
v
in

g
s
 2

0
1
2
/1

3
  

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 
C

o
s
t 

In
c
lu
d
e
 b
ri
e
f 
o
u
tl
in
e
 

+
 y
e
a
r 
in
c
u
rr
e
d
 

C
O

S
T

S
 N

O
T

 T
A

K
E

N
 

IN
T

O
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

 I
N

 
B

U
D

G
E

T
 

R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 

D
e
li

v
e
ry

  
In

 p
la

c
e
 

0
1
/0

4
/1

2
 

If
 e

a
rl

ie
r 

o
r 

la
te

r 
s
ta

te
 d

a
te

 

R
is

k
s
 /
 i

m
p

a
c
t 

o
f 

p
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 

•
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
s
 

•
 

Im
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

•
 

K
n
o
c
k
 o
n
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
to
 o
th
e
r 
a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 

T
y
p

e
 o

f 
d

e
c
is

io
n

* 

In
c
o

m
e
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

re
d

u
c
ti

o
n
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

Internal 

  
Minor 

  
Major 

 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 v
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
s
 –
  
E
a
rl
y
 

Y
e
a
rs
 

 R
e
-o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 e
a
rl
y
 

y
e
a
rs
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 i
n
te
rn
a
l 

re
s
tr
u
c
tu
re
. 

0
 

1
0
0
 
D
o
e
s
 
n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
 

p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 

re
d
u
n
d
a
n
c
y
 c
o
s
ts
 

x
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
 t
o
 t
h
e
 q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 
th
e
 E
a
rl
y
 

Y
e
a
rs
 s
e
c
to
r 
in
 T
o
rb
a
y
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

n
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
s
e
tt
in
g
s
 r
e
c
e
iv
in
g
 a
 g
o
o
d
 o
r 

o
u
ts
ta
n
d
in
g
 O
fs
te
d
 I
n
s
p
e
c
ti
o
n
 r
a
ti
n
g
 

d
e
c
lin
in
g
. 

 P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 a
 d
e
c
lin
e
 i
n
 t
h
e
 

n
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
c
h
ild
re
n
 a
c
h
ie
v
in
g
 a
t 
le
a
s
t 
7
8
 

p
o
in
ts
 a
c
ro
s
s
 t
h
e
 E
a
rl
y
 y
e
a
rs
 F
o
u
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 

S
ta
g
e
 (
N
I7
2
) 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 g
a
p
 b
e
tw
e
e
n
 t
h
e
 

lo
w
e
s
t2
0
%
 i
n
 t
h
e
 e
a
rl
y
 y
e
a
rs
 F
o
u
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 

S
ta
g
e
 P
ro
fi
le
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 r
e
s
t 
w
id
e
n
in
g
 

fu
rt
h
e
r(
N
I9
2
).
 

 
x
 

 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 v
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
s
 –
  

A
tt
e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 /
 B
e
h
a
v
io
u
r 

 R
e
-o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 

A
tt
e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 B
e
h
a
v
io
u
r 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 i
n
te
rn
a
l 

re
s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 

0
 

5
0
 
D
o
e
s
 
n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
 

p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 

re
d
u
n
d
a
n
c
y
 c
o
s
ts
 

x
 

N
o
 r
is
k
 t
o
 t
h
e
 q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 
s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 d
e
liv
e
re
d
 

to
 
s
c
h
o
o
ls
. 
 
fe
w
e
r 
s
c
h
o
o
ls
 
to
 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
 
a
s
 

s
c
h
o
o
ls
 m
o
v
e
 t
o
w
a
rd
s
 A
c
a
d
e
m
y
 s
ta
tu
s
. 

 
x
 

 

Page 5



P
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 –
 O

u
tl

in
e
 d

e
ta

il
s
=

 

 
S

a
v
in

g
s
 2

0
1
2
/1

3
  

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 
C

o
s
t 

In
c
lu
d
e
 b
ri
e
f 
o
u
tl
in
e
 

+
 y
e
a
r 
in
c
u
rr
e
d
 

C
O

S
T

S
 N

O
T

 T
A

K
E

N
 

IN
T

O
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

 I
N

 
B

U
D

G
E

T
 

R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 

D
e
li

v
e
ry

  
In

 p
la

c
e
 

0
1
/0

4
/1

2
 

If
 e

a
rl

ie
r 

o
r 

la
te

r 
s
ta

te
 d

a
te

 

R
is

k
s
 /
 i

m
p

a
c
t 

o
f 

p
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 

•
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
s
 

•
 

Im
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

•
 

K
n
o
c
k
 o
n
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
to
 o
th
e
r 
a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 

T
y
p

e
 o

f 
d

e
c
is

io
n

* 

In
c
o

m
e
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

re
d

u
c
ti

o
n
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

Internal 

  
Minor 

  
Major 

 

R
e
d
u
c
e
 d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
c
y
 o
n
 a
g
e
n
c
y
 

s
ta
ff
 w
it
h
in
 S
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 a
n
d
 

W
e
llb
e
in
g
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 

 N
e
w
 s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 c
u
rr
e
n
tl
y
 b
e
in
g
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
 t
o
 f
ix
 p
e
rm
a
n
e
n
t 

e
s
ta
b
lis
h
m
e
n
t 
th
u
s
 r
e
d
u
c
in
g
 t
h
e
 

n
e
e
d
 f
o
r 
a
g
e
n
c
y
 p
o
s
ts
. 

 W
ill
 b
e
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
d
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 t
h
e
 

d
e
liv
e
ry
 a
n
d
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
a
 

tr
a
n
s
it
io
n
a
l 
p
la
n
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 

a
p
p
o
in
tm
e
n
t 
to
 a
n
y
 v
a
c
a
n
c
ie
s
 

w
it
h
in
 a
n
 a
g
re
e
d
 e
s
ta
b
lis
h
m
e
n
t.
 

0
 

2
5
0
 

n
o
n
e
 

x
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
 t
o
 t
h
e
 n
e
w
 s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 n
o
t 
b
e
in
g
 

d
e
liv
e
re
d
 a
n
d
 D
e
la
y
s
 i
n
 r
e
c
ru
it
m
e
n
t 

/a
p
p
o
in
tm
e
n
t.
 

 P
ro
p
o
s
a
ls
 p
re
s
e
n
t 
n
o
 r
is
k
s
 t
o
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 u
s
e
rs
.  

x
  

 
 

In
c
re
a
s
e
 i
n
 t
h
re
s
h
o
ld
s
 a
n
d
 

im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 t
o
 s
ig
n
p
o
s
ti
n
g
 t
o
 

e
n
a
b
le
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 u
s
e
rs
 t
o
 

m
a
x
im
is
e
 t
h
e
ir
 w
e
lf
a
re
 b
e
n
e
fi
t 

e
n
ti
tl
e
m
e
n
ts
 a
n
d
 r
e
d
u
c
e
 

d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
c
y
 o
n
 t
h
e
 l
o
c
a
l 

a
u
th
o
ri
ty
. 

 W
ill
 b
e
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
d
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 b
e
tt
e
r 

b
u
s
in
e
s
s
 c
o
n
tr
o
ls
 a
n
d
 d
e
c
is
io
n
 

m
a
k
in
g
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 S
e
c
ti
o
n
 1
7
 

p
a
y
m
e
n
ts
. 

0
 

5
0
 

n
o
n
e
 

x
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
 t
o
 f
u
tu
re
 c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 i
n
 

g
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
b
e
n
e
fi
ts
. 

 O
th
e
r 
a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 m
a
y
 s
e
e
 a
n
 i
n
c
re
a
s
e
 i
n
 

d
e
m
a
n
d
 f
o
r 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
. 

 M
a
y
 b
e
 u
n
p
o
p
u
la
r 
w
it
h
 s
o
m
e
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 u
s
e
rs
 

  
x
 

 

Page 6



P
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 –
 O

u
tl

in
e
 d

e
ta

il
s
=

 

 
S

a
v
in

g
s
 2

0
1
2
/1

3
  

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 
C

o
s
t 

In
c
lu
d
e
 b
ri
e
f 
o
u
tl
in
e
 

+
 y
e
a
r 
in
c
u
rr
e
d
 

C
O

S
T

S
 N

O
T

 T
A

K
E

N
 

IN
T

O
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

 I
N

 
B

U
D

G
E

T
 

R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 

D
e
li

v
e
ry

  
In

 p
la

c
e
 

0
1
/0

4
/1

2
 

If
 e

a
rl

ie
r 

o
r 

la
te

r 
s
ta

te
 d

a
te

 

R
is

k
s
 /
 i

m
p

a
c
t 

o
f 

p
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 

•
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
s
 

•
 

Im
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

•
 

K
n
o
c
k
 o
n
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
to
 o
th
e
r 
a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 

T
y
p

e
 o

f 
d

e
c
is

io
n

* 

In
c
o

m
e
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

re
d

u
c
ti

o
n
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

Internal 

  
Minor 

  
Major 

 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 v
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
s
 –
  
R
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 

to
 g
ra
n
ts
 t
o
 V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 S
e
c
to
r 

(i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 C
o
n
n
e
x
io
n
s
 a
n
d
 

C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
o
c
ie
ty
) 

 T
h
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 
c
o
n
tr
a
c
t 
w
it
h
 

C
o
n
n
e
x
io
n
s
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
s
 t
h
e
 w
o
rk
 

a
ro
u
n
d
 t
h
e
 N
E
E
T
 t
a
rg
e
ts
. 

T
h
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 
c
o
n
tr
a
c
t 
w
it
h
 t
h
e
 

C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
o
c
ie
ty
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
s
 t
h
e
 

d
e
liv
e
ry
 o
f 
th
e
 C
h
e
c
k
p
o
in
t 
a
n
d
  

C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 R
ig
h
ts
 a
n
d
 

P
a
rt
ic
ip
a
ti
o
n
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
s
. 

0
 

5
0
 
A
c
tu
a
l 
p
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
 

c
u
t 
n
o
t 
y
e
t 
k
n
o
w
n
 

   
x
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
 o
f 
a
n
 i
n
c
re
a
s
e
 i
n
 t
h
e
 n
u
m
b
e
r 

o
f 
N
E
E
T
’s
 

 P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
 t
o
 v
u
ln
e
ra
b
le
 c
h
ild
re
n
 a
n
d
 

y
o
u
n
g
 p
e
o
p
le
. 

 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 w
it
h
 w
it
h
 b
o
th
 t
h
e
 C
o
n
n
e
x
io
n
s
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 a
n
d
 T
h
e
 C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
o
c
ie
ty
 t
o
 

s
e
c
u
re
 a
g
re
e
m
e
n
ts
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
 p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 

re
d
u
c
ti
o
n
s
 w
ill
 b
e
 a
t 
m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
le
v
e
l 
a
n
d
 

n
o
t 
th
e
 f
ro
n
t 
lin
e
. 

 
 

x
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 v
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
s
 –
  
re
-

c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 o
f 
tr
a
in
in
g
, 

th
ro
u
g
h
 t
h
e
 w
it
h
d
ra
w
a
l 
o
f 
a
n
 

e
x
is
ti
n
g
 c
o
n
tr
a
c
t 
w
it
h
 T
o
rb
a
y
 

C
a
re
 T
ru
s
t 
to
 b
ri
n
g
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 i
n
-

h
o
u
s
e
. 
 

0
 

5
0
 

n
o
n
e
 

  
x
 

N
o
 r
is
k
 t
o
 t
h
e
 q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 
tr
a
in
in
g
 d
e
liv
e
re
d
. 

x
 

 
 

N
e
w
 i
n
c
o
m
e
–
  
P
a
rk
fi
e
ld
 /
 Y
o
u
th
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 i
n
c
o
m
e
 g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 

 C
h
a
rg
in
g
 p
o
lic
y
 a
n
d
 b
u
s
in
e
s
s
 

p
la
n
 b
e
in
g
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
 t
o
 s
e
c
u
re
 

a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
in
c
o
m
e
 f
o
r 
th
e
 n
e
w
 

P
a
rk
fi
e
ld
 c
e
n
tr
e
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 

1
0
0
 

0
 

n
o
n
e
 

x
  

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
 
to
 
th
e
 
in
c
o
m
e
 
g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 

ta
rg
e
t 
n
o
t 
b
e
in
g
 r
e
a
lis
e
d
. 

  

 
x
 

 

Page 7



P
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 –
 O

u
tl

in
e
 d

e
ta

il
s
=

 

 
S

a
v
in

g
s
 2

0
1
2
/1

3
  

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 
C

o
s
t 

In
c
lu
d
e
 b
ri
e
f 
o
u
tl
in
e
 

+
 y
e
a
r 
in
c
u
rr
e
d
 

C
O

S
T

S
 N

O
T

 T
A

K
E

N
 

IN
T

O
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

 I
N

 
B

U
D

G
E

T
 

R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 

D
e
li

v
e
ry

  
In

 p
la

c
e
 

0
1
/0

4
/1

2
 

If
 e

a
rl

ie
r 

o
r 

la
te

r 
s
ta

te
 d

a
te

 

R
is

k
s
 /
 i

m
p

a
c
t 

o
f 

p
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 

•
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ri
s
k
s
 

•
 

Im
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

•
 

K
n
o
c
k
 o
n
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
to
 o
th
e
r 
a
g
e
n
c
ie
s
 

T
y
p

e
 o

f 
d

e
c
is

io
n

* 

In
c
o

m
e
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

re
d

u
c
ti

o
n
 

£
 0

0
0
’s

 

Internal 

  
Minor 

  
Major 

 

c
h
a
rg
in
g
 f
o
r 
s
o
m
e
 

s
e
rv
ic
e
s
/a
c
ti
v
it
ie
s
 t
h
a
t 
w
ill
 b
e
 

d
e
liv
e
re
d
 f
ro
m
 w
it
h
in
 t
h
e
 

b
u
ild
in
g
. 

 A
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
V
a
c
a
n
t 
M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

T
a
rg
e
t 
th
ro
u
g
h
o
u
t 
C
h
ild
re
n
s
’ 

s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

 

 
3
5
 

 
 

S
a
v
in
g
s
 n
o
t 
a
c
h
iv
e
d
 

X
 

 
 

T
o

ta
ls

 
1
0
0
 

1
,0

2
0
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
u

m
m

a
ry

 C
o

s
ts

 a
n

d
 S

a
v
in

g
s

 
£
 0

0
0
’s
 

 
O
v
e
ra
ll 
S
a
v
in
g
 -
 2
0
1
2
/1
3
 

1
,1

2
0
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 8


	Agenda
	5 Children, School and Families



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Friday, 13 January 2012 (AM) 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Butt, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis, Ellery, Cowell, Brooksbank, Davies, Baldrey, Morey, 
James, Doggett, Thomas (D) and Tyerman) 

 

 
466 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Penny Burnside (Co-optee). 
 

466.1 Setting the context - Budget 2012/13  
 
The Executive Head of Finance gave a brief presentation to the Board outlining the 
2012/13 Budget. The Board heard the context of the 2012/2012 Budget and heard 
how the Comprehensive Spending Review (2010) carried a headline of 28% 
reduction in funding, which is an £11m budget gap for the Authority in 2012/13. The 
Governments autumn statement highlighted ongoing savings were essential 
throughout the coming financial years 2013/ 2014 and 2014/ 2015 and that the 
Board should take this into consideration when making decisions and suggested 
that the Board may wish to put forward alternatives if they do not agree with the 
savings proposed.  
 
The Executive Head reminded the Board that the elected Mayor announced 
provisional spending targets at Full Council on 8 December 2011 which outlined the 
proposed net budget of £122m. Services across the Authority have worked to 
identify savings (consisting of a mixture of efficiency savings, income generation 
opportunities and cuts) required to meet the target. The Council’s has carried out 
public budget consultation which started in September 2011. 
 
The Board were advised that the final settlement is to be confirmed at the end of 
January by Central Government. With the final Budget Proposals presented to Full 
Council in February.  
 
The Board questioned how inflation had been applied through the budget setting 
process and were advised by the Executive Head of Finance that Inflation was kept 
high on items such as gas, electricity and fuel and kept low on items such as 
stationary. The Board were advised a further £500,000 of funding could be lost in 
relation to Academy Schools, but this was subject to confirmation from Government 
which is expected in the next few weeks. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Friday, 13 January 2012 (AM) 
 

 
 

The Board raised concerns around whether the right level of paperwork had been 
issued in preparation for the scrutiny of the budget proposals 2012/2013. The 
Board were advised that much of the information relating to business units, 
business plans and their targets are available on the performance management 
system SPAR- which all councillors have access to and that the information 
available on this system may assist with the scrutiny of the budget proposals. The 
Board were advised that the amount of paperwork issued for the process of 
scrutinising the budget proposals had attempted to be reduced, without hindering 
the process, with a view of looking to keep print and paper costs to a minimum.   
 
The Board discussed the potential benefit of budget building and planning over a 
number of years rather than the current approach which concentrates on one year 
at a time. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) The current one year approach to budget building and planning for future 
financial years was discussed - recommending that the Councils give 
consideration to using 3 or even 4 year Business Plans, to include 
strategic and operational information. 

2) That for future Overview & Scrutiny meetings consideration should be 
given that more financial information should be provided, including 
business plans (where available).  

 
The Board requested details of how many Councillors can access the system 
SPAR and whether usage figures could also be made available to the Board. This 
information will be provided.  
 

467 Children, School and Families  
 
The Executive Lead for Children’s, Schools and Families introduced the first 
agenda item, Children, Schools and Families, and thanked the director of Children’s 
Services and the wider Children’s Services team for their hard work. Councillor 
Lewis explained that Children’s Services faced a complex and difficult portfolio of 
work following a negative inspection and high profile national cases such as ‘Baby 
P’. The recent “Children’s Service Improvement Plan” is being embedded within 
Children’s Services and this has included a restructure with strong emphasis being 
placed on Early Intervention & Safeguarding. The Board that around 290 children 
are currently on child protection plans and that Children’s Services has a predicted 
overspend of around £1.9 million this year. The Board were advised that this is a 
historical over spend and that an additional figure of £1 million has been built into 
the base budget. The Board heard how savings identified in Children’s Services 
tried to focus on ‘doing things differently’ without cutting front line service, with the 
emphasis on putting money into providing services for the most vulnerable children 
in the Bay.  
 
The Board questioned whether the savings required form 1st April 2012 can be 
achieved. The Board were advised by the Director of Children’s Services that he 
was confident that the savings could be achieved and that the departments within 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Friday, 13 January 2012 (AM) 
 

 
 

Children’s Services will be working in different ways, and in partnership with others 
now that the restructure has taken place. The Board were advised that the new 
“Parkfield” building in Paignton will help to generate income and that a business 
plan is currently being prepared.   
 
In response to questioning the Board were advised that budget had been built 
around the number of children looked after, which currently stands at 251 although 
the Board were advised of the difficulties of mapping this figure and not knowing 
just exactly how many children will need care, as the number will change 
throughout the year. The Director of Children’s Services acknowledged previous 
promises made to the Board in relation the Children’s Services budget and added 
that the budget this year is more realistic. He continued to add that similar 
challenges are likely to be faced in the next financial year (2013/2014).  
 
The Board questioned whether there are any implementation costs associated with 
the proposals as there are none outlined in the budget papers. The Board were 
advised that the only additional costs not shown related to redundancy costs, which 
are usually costed centrally. 
 
The Board were advised that an additional £75k funding to be used to work with 
troubled families would shortly be made available to the Council, and that this was 
not recorded in the budget information provided as is a brand new funding stream, 
and therefore an additional £75k.  
 
The Board asked: In relation to Youth Service savings how will the grant for 
community and voluntary sector groups be administered and are there any cost the 
council of administering this? The Board were advised that the Youth Service is 
speaking to the local community, as in some cases the voluntary sector may be 
better placed to provide some services. The Board were advised that full 
consultation will take place at the end of January 2012 on this. The Board heard 
about an example relating to Play Services Torbay where a different approach to 
working has proved to be a success.  
 
The Board questioned how long it might be until the changes identified within the 
improvement programme can start to be seen. The Board heard how each change 
is different and some vary in timescale, some take years some only weeks but real 
changes should be noticed by 2 years. 
 
The Board were advised that Children’s Services are working in partnership with 
local Schools, Public Health and School Nurses in relation to Teenage Pregnancy.  
 
The Board questioned when the proposed reduction in Attendance Improvement 
Officers would take place. The Board were advised that the reduction would not 
take place until the Director of Children’s Services could be ensured that there 
would be no negative impact.  
 
The Board asked: whether it was the right time to be making reductions to the 
grants for “Connexions” and the “Children’s Society”. The Board were advised that 
a review of the contracts is being carried out with a view of sliming the four separate 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Friday, 13 January 2012 (AM) 
 

 
 

contracts into one, the tender process for which will soon commence with a view of 
the contract being delivered next year. 
  
The Board heard how there is a moderate overspend this financial year within 
Children’s Services, and also how the budget within Children’s Services has been 
difficult to deliver historically. The Director of Children’s Services advised the Board 
that he is confident that within the next few years the service will be delivered within 
budget.  
 
The Board questioned the levels of child poverty recently reported to be around 
22% within Torbay. The Board heard how child poverty is linked in with a number of 
other issues such as a weak economy and worklessness. The Board were 
reminded how the mayor’s pledges include health, happiness and prosperity and 
heard how a stronger economy could reduce child poverty levels. The Board were 
advised of a draft Poverty Strategy which will soon go out for consultation. In 
response to questioning the Board were advised that eradicating child poverty did 
not sit with children’s services, it is an issue which requires work across the Council 
and with partners. 
 
The Board heard how Children’s Services are compiling draft business plans which 
will look at 2-3 year periods.  
 
In response to questioning around Schools and Academies the Board were 
reminded by the Director of Children’s Services of the Council’s mandate to 
maintain quality of education. In response to questioning the Board heard how the 
‘schools supporting schools’ service is made up of a mixture of local Schools and 
Academies. The Board heard how those schools who had converted to academy 
status had made clear intention to continue working closely with the Authority.  
 
In response to questioning the Board heard how children’s services are reviewing 
ways of working which includes looking at process reconfiguration. The Board 
heard how this has included a review of contracts (for services) which found some 
areas of duplication in work. The Board were assured that new ways of working 
would address this and therefore would have a positive outcome for the service 
users and clients. 
 
In response to questioning the Board were advised that the Director of Children’s 
services was “moderately confident” in achieving the budget within the next two 
years.   
 
Resolved:  
 

1)  That the funding of £100,000 for the Early Years Service is not cut.  
 

2)  To ensure that the Strategic Lead post for teenage pregnancies 
remains until the Board are satisfied that there is no adverse impact 
on the work currently being carried out in this area.  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Friday, 13 January 2012 (AM) 
 

 
 

3)  To ensure that the reduction in Attendance Improvement Officers 
does not take place until the Board can be assured that “The Schools 
Supporting Schools Programme” is in place and the removal of these 
posts will not have a negative impact.  

 


